

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Case No. 13-16554

---

PRESIDIO HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION;  
and SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PRESIDIO TRUST, a federal government  
corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
CORRECTED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Hon. Laurel Beeler  
Case No. 3:12-cv-00522-LB

Elizabeth S. Merritt, Deputy General Counsel  
National Trust for Historic Preservation  
1785 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 588-6026  
Fax: (202) 588-6272  
Email: [emerritt@savingplaces.org](mailto:emerritt@savingplaces.org)  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*National Trust for Historic Preservation*

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. **THE PRESIDIO TRUST’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 110(F) OF THE NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT IS CONTRARY TO LAW**..... 3

    A. Section 110(f) Imposes a Stringent Substantive Standard for Any Project that Will Adversely Affect a National Historic Landmark, Such as the Project at Issue in this Case ..... 4

    B. The Requirement to “Minimize Harm” to the “Maximum Extent Possible” is Most Closely Analogous to Section 4(f) of the Department of Transportation Act ..... 6

II. **CASES CONSTRUING NHPA SECTION 110(a) ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO SECTION 110(f), WHICH EMPLOYS COMPLETELY DIFFERENT STATUTORY LANGUAGE**..... 8

III. **THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION IS NOT THE AGENCY CHARGED WITH IMPLEMENTING SECTION 110(F), AND THUS SHOULD NOT RECEIVE GREATER DEFERENCE FROM THIS COURT THAN THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE**..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Association of Amer. RRs v. Costle*, 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 13

*City of South Pasadena v. Slater*, 56 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 1999) ..... 13

*Coalition Against A Raised Expressway (CARE) v. Dole*,  
 No. 84-1219-C, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30976, 17 *Env'tl L. Rev.* 20,466  
 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 20, 1986), *aff'd*, 835 F.2d 803 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 7

*Concerned Citizens Alliance v. Slater*, 176 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 14

*Delta Air Lines v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.*, 543 F.2d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....13

*Florida Key Deer v. Stickney*, 864 F. Supp. 1222 (S.D. Fla. 1994) ..... 14

*Lee v. Thornburgh*, 877 F.2d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 10

*National Trust for Historic Preservation v. Blanck*, 938 F. Supp. 908 (D.D.C. 1996),  
*aff'd on other grounds*, U.S. App. LEXIS 29703, 203 F.3d 53  
 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 22, 1999) ..... 9-10

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*, 816 F.2d 1376 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 13

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 13-14

*Silva v. Lynn*, 482 F.2d 1282 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1973) ..... 14

*State of Alaska v. Andrus*, 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 13

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. §§ 468-468d ..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 470a(a)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 470a(g) ..... 11, 14

16 U.S.C. § 470f ..... passim



16 U.S.C. § 470h-2(a) ..... 8-9

16 U.S.C. § 470h-2(b) ..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 470h-2(d) ..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 470h-2(f) ..... passim

16 U.S.C. § 470i(a)(8) ..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 470s ..... 11

16 U.S.C. § 470w(11)..... 11

49 U.S.C. § 303..... 6

49 U.S.C. § 303(c)..... 6

**REGULATIONS**

36 C.F.R. §§ 60.5-60.9..... 4

36 C.F.R. § 65.2(a)..... 4

36 C.F.R. § 65.5(d)-(e)..... 4

36 C.F.R. § 800.6(c)(3)..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

63 Fed. Reg. 20,495 (Apr. 24, 1998) ..... 5-6

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1457 (1980) ..... 5, 7

National Historic Preservation Act Amendments of 1980,

Pub. L. No. 96-515, 94 Stat. 2981 (1980) ..... 4

Section 213 Report: Presidio of San Francisco National Historic Landmark,  
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, Jackson-Retondo, E.,

National Park Service, Pacific West Region (Apr. 6, 2009) ..... 13
